

No. 16-15792-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Petitioner,

v.

ACTION ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATHERINE E. BISSELL
Deputy Solicitor for Regional
Enforcement

ANN ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

LOUISE McGAULEY BETTS
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5691

FEBRUARY 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ARGUMENT.....1

**I. The ALJ Committed Legal Error by Substituting His
Interpretation of the LOTO Directive for the Secretary’s
Reasonable Interpretation of the LOTO Standard2**

**II. The Machine Guarding Standards Apply to Machines in
Production Mode, not to a Component of a Complex Machine
that is Shut Down Because it Cannot Perform its Production
Function While Another Component of the Same Machine is
Being Serviced.....9**

**III. Under the Secretary’s Controlling Interpretation of the LOTO
Standard, the Counterweights and Fans Were Components of
the Same Machine—the Cooling Bed—Even Assuming the ALJ’s
Factual Findings Are Supported by Substantial Evidence12**

**IV. Action Did not Even Attempt to Explain Why Its Employees’
Actions at the Time of the Fatality Did not Constitute
“Inspecting” the Fans and Therefore “Servicing and/or**

Maintenance” Under the LOTO Standard.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	page
<i>Brennan v. S. Contractors Serv.,</i> 492 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>Floyd S. Pike Elec. Contractor v. OSHRC,</i> 576 F.2d 72 (5th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Martin v. OSHRC,</i> 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reich v. Trinity Indus.,</i> 16 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>S. Foods,</i> 21 BNA OSHC 1153 (No. 03-1928, 2004)	7
<i>Timken Co.,</i> 1998 WL 754132 (No. 97-0970, 1998)	10, 13
<i>Timken Co.,</i> 20 BNA OSHC 1070 (No. 97-0970, 2003)	7
<i>Timken Co.,</i> 20 BNA OSHC 2034 (No. 97-1457, 2004)	7

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act,

§ 10(e), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)3

REGULATIONS:

Occupational Safety and Health Standards,

The Control of Hazardous Energy (Lockout/Tagout) Standard,

29 C.F.R. § 1910.147 1

29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(a)(1)(i)2, 8

29 C.F.R. § 1910.147(b)17

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Register Notices,

Control of Hazardous Energy Sources (Lockout/Tagout)

Final Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 36,644 (September 1, 1989).....*passim*

OSHA Instruction, The Control of Hazardous Energy – Enforcement Policy

and Inspection Procedures, CPL 02-00-147

(February 11, 2008).....*passim*
